From appropriation heretofore made for City Prison (Tombs) .................... 	20,0[0 00 

$23,721 50 

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. MCLEAN, Engineer. 

And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by this Board on May I, 1900, making the sum of 

twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars ($26,500) applicable for a staircase at the City Prison, 
be and the same is hereby rescinded, and 

Resolved, That the following unexpended balances of appropriations made tinder the pro-
visions of chapter 626 of the Laws of 1896, as amended by chapter 642 of the Laws of 1897, be

[...]

I was also under 
expense for a number of other special expensive instruments, for the use and wear of which no 
charge has been made. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOHN R. FREEMAN, Consulting Engineer. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) he and hereby is trans-

ferred from the appropriation for the year Igoo, entitled " Interest on Bonds and Stock to be 
issued in 1899, after October Loth, and in igoo," the same being in excess of the amount required 
for the purposes thereof ; to the appropriation made to the Department of Finance for the year

[...]

Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Deputy Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the 

Council and President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5. 

The Deputy Comptroller offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($'75,000) be and is hereby trans-

ferred from the appropriation in the Budget for the year I9oo, entitled " Redemption of the City 
Debt," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes and objects thereof, to 
the appropriation made in the said year to the Board of City Record, entitled "Printing, Stationery

[...]

of this Department to the end of the year. 

Respectfully yours, 
(Signed) 	M. J.  GOLDNER, 

Deputy Commissioner of Sewers, Borough of Queens. 
Approved : 

(Signed) 	JAS. KANE, Commissioner of Sewers, Borough of Queens. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) be and hereby is 

transferred from the Department of Sewers, for the year igoo, entitled "Salaries, Borough of 
Queens," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appro-
priation made to the said Department for I900, entitled "Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning ;

[...]

authority to apply a large pirtion of the appropriation to the placing of new hydrants or fountains. 

I therefore respectfully ask the authorization of your Board for these transfers. 
Very respectfully, 

WILLIAM DALTON, Commissioner of Water Supply. 
And offered the following: 
Resolved, That the sum of two thousand seven hundred dollars ($2,700) be and hereby is 

transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Water Supply for the year igoo, 
entitled " Public Drinking Hydrants, Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx," the same being 
in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the following appropriations made

[...]

required therelor, to the appropriation entitled " Contingent Expenses, Borough of the Bronx, 
Igoo," which is insufficient for the purposes thereof. 

A true copy. 
C. GOLDERMAN, Secretary pro tern. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred and twenty-five dollars ($825) be and hereby is 

transferred front the appropriation made to the Department of Health for the year 1900, entitled 
" Hospital Fund (excluding payments to Private Hospitals), Borough of The Bronx," the same 
being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the

[...]

Nicholas terrace, Borough of Manhattan ; also on account of such remuner-
ation as may be due or to grow due to the architect, surveyors et al., incidental to the prepara-
tion of the plans and the erection of said buildings, requisition for said sum of two hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) being hereby made upon the Comptroller. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Trustees of the College of The City of 
New York on October 29, 1900. 

CHAS. PUTZEL, Secretary, Board of Trustees. 

NOVEMBER y, 1900. 
Hon. BIRD S. COLER, Comptroller:

[...]

"Disinfection," Borough of Richmond, Igoe, which is in excess of the amount required 
therefor, to the appropriation entitled "Contingent Expenses," Borough of Manhattan, x9oo, 
which is insufficient for the purposes thereof. 

A true copy. 
C. GOLDERMAN, Secretary pro tem. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of five thousand four hundred dollars ($5,400) be and hereby is 

transferred from the following appropriations made to the Department of Health for the year 
Igoo, as follows : 

"Salaries of Medical School Inspectors," Borough of Manhattan ................. 	$2,000 00 

" For Maintenance of Volunteer Life Saving Corps," Borough of Manhattan .....